

GAHC030005722025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/152/2025

State of Mizoram and Anr.
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Public Works Department, Aizawl

VERSUS

Sh Tlangthansanga and Anr.
S/o Sena (L), R/o Bukpui Vengsang, Kolasib District, Mizoram 2:The Engineer-in-Chief

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalfakzuala

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/217/2025

The State of Mizoram
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Department
Aizawl

VERSUS

Sh Tlangthansanga and Anr.
S/o Sena (L)
R/o Bukpui Vengsang
Kolasib District
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. C Lalfakzuala
Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : LA.App./15/2025

The State of Mizoram and Anr.
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Department
Aizawl

2: The Engineer-in-Chief
Public Works Department
Aizawl
Mizoram
VERSUS

Sh Tlangthansanga and Anr.
S/o Sena (L)
R/o Bukpui Vengsang
Kolasib District
Mizoram

2:Sh Lalthantluanga
S/o Rothiauva (L)
R/o Bukpui
Zopui Veng
Kolasib District
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalfakzuala
Advocate for the Respondent :

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
ORDER

03.02.2026

Heard Ms. Lalrosangi, learned counsel for the appellant who has filed the instant appeal in Order 41 Rule 5 CPC for staying of the impugned Judgment &

Award dated 10.09.2024 passed by the learned Judge, Fast Track Court, Kolasib District, Kolasib in L.A case No. 1/2022.

Issue notice to the respondents through registered post with A/D card within three working days returnable by two weeks.

List the matter **after 2 (two) weeks.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant